
AUSTPRO ENERGY CORPORATION 
 

Financial Statements 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

 
For the Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 

 



 

 

 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 

 

 

To the Shareholders of 

Austpro Energy Corporation 

 

 
Opinion 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Austpro Energy Corporation (the “Company”), which comprise the 

statements of financial position as at June 30, 2019 and 2018 and the statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income 

(loss), changes in shareholders’ equity (deficiency) and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial 

statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.  

 

In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 

June 30, 2019 and 2018, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 

 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. 

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 

statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe 

that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

 

We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which indicates that the Company has insufficient liquidity to meet its 

operational requirements for the next fiscal year, and its continued operations are dependent upon its ability to identify, evaluate 

and successfully negotiate an agreement to acquire an interest in a sustainable/viable business operation. As stated in Note 1, 

these events and conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability 

to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

 

Other Matters 

 

The financial statements of Austpro Energy Corporation for the year ended June 30, 2018 were audited by another auditor who 

expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on October 29, 2018. 

 
Other Information 

 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis. 

 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance 

conclusion thereon. 

 

  



 

 

 

 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, 

consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in 

the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

 

We obtained Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have 

performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We 

have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and 

for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going 

concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 

management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is 

a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 

standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions 

of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 

for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 

in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal 

control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 

disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the 

audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant 

doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we 

are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such 

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 

date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a 

going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and 

whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair 

presentation. 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 

audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 

regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to 

bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Erez Bahar. 

 

 

“DAVIDSON & COMPANY LLP” 
 

 

Vancouver, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants 

 
October 28, 2019 
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  June 30,  June 30, 
  2019  2018 

     
Assets     
Current Assets     

Cash  $ 102,402 $ 1,423 
GST receivable  8,884  2,835 
Prepaid expenses  5,626  5,626 

Total Assets $ 116,912 $ 9,884 

     
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity      
Current Liabilities     

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 5) $ 19,678 $ 49,277 
Advances repayable to shareholders  -  81,892 

  19,678  131,169 

     
Shareholders’ Equity (Deficiency)     

Share capital (Note 4)  3,925,242  3,525,242 
Share-based payment reserve  211,495  - 
Deficit  (4,039,503)  (3,646,527) 

  97,234  (121,285) 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 
(Deficiency) $ 116,912 $ 9,884 

 
Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1) 
 
 
 
Approved on Behalf of the Board on October 28, 2019: 
 
“Scott Ackerman”     “Doug McFaul”      
Scott Ackerman – Director    Doug McFaul – Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 
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 For the years ended  
June 30  

  2019  2018 

     
Expenses     

General and administrative $ 2,477 $ 9,339 
Professional fees  114,757  10,433 
Rent  39,626  34,586 
Share-based payments  211,495  - 
Transfer agent and filing fees  24,621  11,152  

Loss and comprehensive loss before other items $ (392,976) $ (65,510) 

     
Other items:     

Exchange loss  -  (653) 
Write off of accounts payable  -  95,340 

  -  94,687 

     
Net income (loss) and comprehensive (loss) income $ (392,976) $ 29,177 
     
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding¹  10,384,155  5,737,580 

     
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.04) $ (0.01) 

 
¹ Per share information has been retroactively adjusted to reflect the November 29, 2018 4 old for 1 new 
common share consolidation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements  
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 Number of Common 
Shares¹ 

Share Capital 
Share-based Payment 

Reserve 
Deficit 

Total Shareholders' 
Equity (Deficiency) 

      
Balance, June 30, 2017 5,737,580 $ 3,525,242 $ - $ (3,675,704) $ (150,462) 

Comprehensive income for the year - - - 29,177 29,177 

Balance, June 30, 2018 5,737,580 $ 3,525,242 $ - $ (3,646,527) $ (121,285) 

      
Balance, June 30, 2018 5,737,580 $ 3,525,242 $ - $ (3,646,527) $ (121,285) 

Private placement 8,000,000 400,000 - - 400,000 
Share-based payments - - 211,495 - 211,495 
Loss for the year - - - (392,976) (392,976) 

Balance, June 30, 2019 13,737,580 $ 3,925,242 $ 211,495 $ (4,039,503) $ 97,234 

 
¹ Per share information has been retroactively adjusted to reflect the November 29, 2018 4 old for 1 new common share consolidation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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Supplemental cash flow information:     

Interest paid $ - $ - 
Income taxes $ - $ - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

  For the years ended 
June 30, 

  2019  2018 

     
Cash (used in) / provided by:     
     
Operating Activities:     

(Loss)/income for the year $ (392,976) $ 29,177 
Item not affecting cash:     

Share-based payments  211,495  - 
Write off on accounts payable  -  (95,340) 
Changes in non-cash working capital items:     

GST receivable  (6,049)  715 
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities  (29,599)  (2,229) 
Prepaid expenses  -  (1,952) 

  (217,129)  (69,629) 

     
Financing Activities:     

Advances from shareholders  (81,892)  70,600 
Share issuance  400,000  - 

  318,108  70,600 
     
Change in cash for the year  100,979  971 
     
Cash, beginning of the year  1,423  452 
     

Cash, end of the year $ 102,402 $ 1,423 
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1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS 
 
Austpro Energy Corporation (“Austpro” or the “Company”) is a public company and its shares are 
listed on the NEX Board of the TSX Venture Exchange (TSXV: AUS.H). The Company was incorporated 
under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on November 1, 1990. The principal business 
of the Company is identification and evaluation of business opportunities within which to acquire or 
invest in. The Company’s head office is located 1600 – 609 Granville Street, Vancouver, B.C. V7Y 1C3 
and its registered and records office is located at 2200 - 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, B.C. V6C 
3E8.  
 
The Company has no sources of revenue and its primary operation is the identification, and evaluation 
of a new business opportunity for the purpose of acquisition or participation. The Company currently 
has insufficient liquidity to meet its operational requirements for the next fiscal year, and its 
continued operations are dependent upon its ability to identify, evaluate and successfully negotiate 
an agreement to acquire an interest in a sustainable/viable business operation. Any acquisition 
proposed by the Company may be subject to shareholder and regulatory approval. There is no 
assurance that the Company will identify a business or asset that warrants acquisition or participation, 
and/or will be able to obtain the financing necessary to support a new business acquisition.   These 
uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
 
The Company is currently focused on seeking new business opportunities to either acquire or within 
which to participate. 
 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and 
discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced 
liquidation. These financial statements do not reflect any adjustments, which could be material, to 
the carrying values of assets and liabilities, which may be required should the Company be unable to 
continue as a going concern. 

 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 
 
Statement of compliance 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and 
interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Issues Committee (“IFRIC”). The principal 
accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These 
policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated. 
 
These financial statements were reviewed and authorized for issue by Board of Directors on October 
28, 2019. 
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE (continued) 
 
Basis of presentation 
These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, modified where applicable. 
In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting 
except for cash flow information. These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which 
is the Company’s functional currency. 
 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

a. Critical accounting estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to use 
judgment in applying its accounting policies and make estimates and assumptions about reported 
amounts at the date of the financial statements and in the future. The Company’s management 
reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience 
and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable 
under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in 
which the estimates are revised. 
 
Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty considered by management in 
preparing the financial statements is described below: 
 
 

i. Share-based payments  
The fair value of stock options granted is measured using Black-Scholes option pricing 
model.  Measurement inputs include share price on measurement date, exercise price of 
the option, expected volatility, expected life of the options, expected dividends and risk-
free interest rate.  These estimates will impact the valuation of share-based payments 
which are recognized. 

 
ii. Deferred income tax 

Provisions for income taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to 
be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews 
the adequacy of these income tax provisions at the end of each reporting period. 
However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from 
audits by tax authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax‐related matters is 
different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the 
tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made. Deferred tax assets are 
recognized when it is determined that the Company is likely to recognize their recovery 
from the generation of taxable income. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

b. Critical accounting judgements 
The information about significant areas of judgment considered by management in preparing the 
financial statements is described below: 
 

i. Going concern 
The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern as discussed in 
Note 1 involves judgment regarding future funding available for its operations and 
working capital requirements. 

 

c. Foreign Currency Translation 

 
Transactions and balances: 
Foreign currency transactions are translated into functional currency using the exchange rates 
prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the 
period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried 
at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value 
are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined. 
 
Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary 
items are recognized in the statement of net and comprehensive loss in the period in which they 
arise, except where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge. Exchange 
differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items are recognized in other 
comprehensive income to the extent that gains and losses arising on those non-monetary items 
are also recognized in other comprehensive income. Where the non-monetary gain or loss is 
recognized in profit or loss, the exchange component is also recognized in profit or loss. 

 

d. Loss per Share 
 
Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss available to common shareholders by the 
weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings per 
share is computed similar to basic loss per share except that the weighted average shares 
outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options 
and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that 
outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises 
were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

e. Share-based payments 

 

The Company operates a stock option plan. Share-based payments to employees are measured 

at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods.  Share-based 

payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the 

fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services 

cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received.  

The corresponding amount is recorded to equity reserve.  The fair value of options is determined 

using a Black–Scholes pricing model. The number of shares and options expected to vest is 

reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for 

services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the 

number of equity instruments that eventually vest. 

 
Any consideration paid by plan participants on the exercise of stock options is credited to share 
capital.  

 

f. Income taxes 
 
Current income tax: 
Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount 
expected to be recovered from or paid to taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to 
compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, 
in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income. 
 
Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity 
is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management 
periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which 
applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where 
appropriate. 
 
Deferred tax: 
Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences at the reporting date arising between the tax 
bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. 
 
The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and 
recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available to 
allow all or part of the temporary differences to be utilized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are 
measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

f. Income taxes (continued) 
 
liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted and are expected to apply by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets and 
deferred income tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax 
assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable 
entity and the same taxation authority. 
 

g. Financial instrument measurement and valuation 

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value 

hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The 

three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 

 

• Level 1- Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
• Level 2- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the assets or liability 

either directly or indirectly  

• Level 3- Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 

See Note 8 for the Company’s disclosure of financial instrument measurement. 

The Company has adopted the new accounting standard IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”), 

effective July 1, 2018. The new standard sets out requirements for classifying, recognizing and 

measuring financial assets and liabilities. This standard replaces IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: 

Recognition and Measurement (‘IAS 39”).  

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments  

IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is classified and measured at 

amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based 

on how an entity manages its financial instruments and the contractual cash flow characteristics 

of the financial asset. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of 

financial liabilities were carried forward in IFRS 9 and, therefore, the accounting policy with 

respect to financial liabilities is unchanged.  

The following is the new accounting policy for financial assets under IFRS 9: 

Financial assets  

The Company will now classify its financial assets in the following categories: at fair value through 

profit or loss (“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) or at 

amortized cost. The determination of the classification of financial assets is made at initial 

recognition. Equity instruments that are held for trading (including all equity derivative 

instruments) are classified as FVTPL; for other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the 

Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate 

them as at FVTOCI.  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

g. Financial Instrument measurement and valuation (continued) 

The Company’s accounting policy for each of the categories is as follows:  

Financial assets at FVTPL: Financial assets carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and 

transaction costs are expensed. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in 

the fair value of the financial assets held at FVTPL are recognized in profit or loss.  

Financial assets at FVTOCI: Investments in equity instruments at FVTOCI are initially recognized 

at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently they are measured at fair value, with gains and 

losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income (loss).  

Financial assets at amortized cost: A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if the objective 

of the business model is to hold the financial asset for the collection of contractual cash flows, 

and the asset's contractual cash flows are comprised solely of payments of principal and interest. 

They are classified as current assets or non-current assets based on their maturity date and are 

initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.   

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost: The Company assesses all information available, 

including on a forward-looking basis, the expected credit losses associated with its assets carried 

at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a 

significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, 

the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as the reporting date, with the 

risk of default as at the date of initial recognition, based on all information available, and 

reasonable and supportive forward-looking information. 

The following table shows the classification of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities under 

IFRS 9 and IAS 39:  

 

Financial asset or liability 

IFRS 9 

Classification 

 

IAS 39 Classification 

Cash  Amortized cost  Loans and receivables  

GST Receivable  Amortized cost  Loans and receivables  

Prepaid expenses  Amortized cost  Loans and receivables  

Accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities 

Amortized cost  Other financial liabilities  

 

As the accounting reflected by the adoption of IFRS 9 under the above classifications and election 

is similar to that of IAS 39, there is no impact on the Company’s financial statements and no 

restating of prior periods will be required. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

h. New Standards Not Yet Adopted 
 
The following standards have not been adopted in the preparation of these financial statements.  
 
IFRS 16, Leases 
 
The new standard requires the recognition of almost all lease contracts on a lessee’s statement 
of financial position as a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a “right-of-use” asset 
with exceptions for certain short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The new standard is 
likely to result in increases to both the asset and liability positions of lessees as well as reported 
depreciation expense and finance costs of these entities in the statement of profit or loss. IFRS 16 
is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption 
permitted. The Company does not expect there to be any adjustments as it does not have any 
leases. 
 
IFRIC 23, Income Taxes 
 
New standard to clarify the accounting for uncertainties in income taxes.  The interpretation 
provides guidance and clarifies the application of the recognition and measurement criteria in IAS 
12 “Income Taxes” when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments.  The interpretation is 
effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted. The 
Company does not expect that the adoption of this standard will have a material effect on the 
Company’s consolidated financial statements. 
 

4. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 
 

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with 
those applied and disclosed in the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended June 
30, 2018, except for the adoption, on July 1, 2018, of IFRS 9 (disclosed in Note 3(g)), and IFRS 15, 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”), both of which have an initial application as at 
this date. 
  
IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers  
   
IFRS 15 specifies how and when an IFRS reporter will recognize revenue as well as requiring such 
entities to provide users of financial statements with more informative and relevant disclosures. The 
standard provides a single, principles based five-step model to be applied to all contracts with 
customers.   
 
The adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact on the Company’s financial statements.  
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5. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES 
 

 For the years ended  

June 30  

 2019 2018 

Accounts payable $    9,678 $   35,016 

Accrued liabilities 10,000 14,261 

Total $  19,678 $   49,277 

 
During the year ended June 30, 2019, the Company wrote down accounts payable of $Nil (2018 - 
$95,340) that had become statute barred obligations at the year end. 

 

6. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE-BASED PAYMENT RESERVE 
 

(a) Authorized   
 
Unlimited common shares without par value 

 
(b) Share consolidation 

 
On November 29, 2018, the Company consolidated its common shares on a 4 old for 1 new basis.  
All share and per share amounts in these financial statements reflect the share consolidation. 

 
(c) Shares issued and outstanding 

 

 Number of Common Shares 
Balance as at June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018 5,737,580 

Private placement 8,000,000 
Balance as at June 30, 2019 13,737,580 

 
On September 27, 2018, the Company completed a financing for proceeds of $400,000 through 
the issuance of 8,000,000 subscription receipts (the “Subscription Receipts”) of the Company at a 
price of $0.05 per Subscription Receipt. On November 30, 2018, the subscription receipts 
automatically converted into 8,000,000 units of the Company. Each unit consisted of one common 
share and one share purchase warrant, with each share purchase warrant entitling the holder to 
acquire one additional common share at a price of $0.06 per share until November 30, 2019. 
 

(d) Stock Options  
 
The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to executive 
officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the 
issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. Subject to a minimum exercise price of 
$0.05 per share, the exercise price of each option shall not be less than the market price of the 
Company's stock at the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years 
and vest as determined by the board of directors.  
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6. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE-BASED PAYMENT RESERVE (continued) 
 

(d) Stock Options (continued) 
 
On December 5, 2018, the Company granted 1,300,000 stock options to directors, officers and a 
consultant of the Company. The stock options have an exercise price of $0.20 and expire in five 
years. The stock options vested immediately upon grant. The fair value of the options of $211,495 
was estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model assuming an expected life of 5 years, 
grant date share price of $0.20, dividend rate of 0.00%, a risk-free interest rate of 2.07% and an 
expected volatility of 116%. 
 
A summary of the Company’s stock option activity is as follows: 

 Number of Options 
Weighted average 

Exercise Price 

Balance, June 30, 2017 and 2018  - $ - 

Issued 1,300,000 $ 0.20 

Balance, June 30, 2019 1,300,000 $ 0.20 

 
At June 30, 2019, stock options outstanding and exercisable are as follows: 

Grant Date 

Number of options 
Outstanding and 

Exercisable Exercise Price Expiry date 

Remaining 
contractual life 

(years) 

December 5, 2018 1,300,000 $ 0.20 December 5, 2023 4.44 

Total 1,300,000 $ 0.20  4.44 

 
Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected 
price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions may have a material effect on the fair 
value of the Company’s stock options. For the year ended June 30, 2019, the Company recorded 
$211,495 (June 30, 2018 - $nil) in share-based payment reserve as a result of options vested 
during the period. 
 

(e) Warrants 
 
On November 30, 2018, as part of a non-brokered private placement, the Company issued 
8,000,000 share purchase warrants, with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one 
common share at a price of $0.06 per share until November 30, 2019. 

 
A summary of the Company’s warrant activity is as follow: 

 
Number of 
warrants 

Weighted Average 
Exercise price 

Balance, as at June 30, 2017 and 2018 - $ - 

Issued 8,000,000 0.06 

Balance, as at June 30, 2019 8,000,000 $ 0.06 
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7. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 
The Company defines capital as consisting of shareholder’s equity (deficiency) (comprised of issued 
share capital, share-based payment reserve and deficit).  The Company’s objectives when managing 
capital are to support the identification and acquisition of a new business opportunity and thus the 
creation of shareholder value as well as to ensure that the Company is able to meet its financial 
obligations as they become due.   
 
The Company manages its capital structure to maximize its financial flexibility making adjustments to 
it in response to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets 
and business opportunities. The Company does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to 
monitor its capital, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to sustain the 
future development of the business.  Management reviews its capital management approach on an 
ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.  
As at June 30, 2019, the Company does not have any long-term debt outstanding and is not subject 
to any externally imposed capital requirements or debt covenants.  There was no change to the 
Company’s approach to capital management during the year ended June 30, 2019. 
 

8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 

The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, GST receivable and accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities. Cash and GST receivable are classified as amortized cost. Accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities are classified as amortized cost. The fair values of these financial instruments 
approximate their carrying values because of their short-term nature. 

 
(a) Financial Risk Factors 

 
The Company’s risk exposure and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are 
summarized below: 
 
I. Liquidity risk 

 
Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations.  The 
Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity 
to meet liabilities when due.  As at June 30, 2019, the Company had a cash balance of 
$102,402 (June 30, 2018 - $1,423) to settle current liabilities of $19,678.  All of the Company’s 
financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal 
trade terms.  As at June 30, 2019, the Company has no sources of revenue to fund its operating 
expenditures or fund any identified business acquisition and as such will likely require 
additional financing to accomplish the Company’s long-term strategic objectives.  Future 
funding may be obtained by means of issuing share capital, or debt financing.  If the Company 
is unable to continue to finance itself through these means, it is possible that the Company 
will be unable to continue as a going concern as disclosed in Note 1.  Consequently, the 
Company is currently exposed to a moderate level of liquidity risk.  
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8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
(a) Financial Risk Factors (continued) 

 
II. Credit risk 

 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will not fulfill some or all of its 
obligations, thereby causing the Company to sustain a financial loss.  As at June 30, 2019, the 
Company had $8,884 in receivables due from the Government of Canada and as such the 
Company considers its credit risk to be low. 

 
III. Market Risks 

 
Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest 
rates, foreign exchange rates, and equity prices.   

 
i. Interest rate risk 

 
The Company considers it to have minimal exposure to interest rate risk as it has no 
interest-bearing investments or debt. 
 

ii. Price risk 
 
The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is 
defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company’s earnings due to 
movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock 
market. The Company closely monitors individual equity movements, and the stock 
market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. 
 

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  
 
Key management personnel: 
 
Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, 
directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that 
key management personnel consist of executive and non-executive members of the Company’s Board 
of Directors and corporate officers. 
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9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued) 
 

Summary of expenses incurred: 

  

For the year ended  
June 30, 2019 

 

Nature Relationship For the year ended  
June 30, 2018 

  $ $ 

Share-based 
payment Directors of the Company 167,568 - 

 
Amounts due to related parties included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities: 

Nature Relationship June 30, June 30, 
  2019 2018 

Advances Advances from shareholder $             -    $  81,892     
    

 
 

 

10. INCOME TAXES 
 

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows: 

 

 2019 2018 

 $ $ 

Income (loss) for the year before income taxes (392,976) 29,177 

Statutory tax rate 27% 26.5% 

Expected income tax (recovery) (106,000) 7,732 

Permanent differences 57,000 - 

Adjustment to prior years provisions (24,000) - 

Change in deferred tax asset not recognized 73,000 (7,732) 

Total income tax expense (recovery) - - 
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10. INCOME TAXES (continued) 
 

The significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets that have not been included on 

the statement of financial position are as follows: 

 

 2019 2018 

 $ $ 

Deferred tax assets (liabilities)   

Exploration and evaluation assets 35,000 35,000 

Property and equipment 3,000 3,000 

Allowable capital losses 106,000 106,000 

Non-capital losses available for future period 243,000 170,000 

 387,000 314,000 

Unrecognized deferred tax assets (387,000) (314,000) 

Net deferred tax assets - - 

 

The significant components of the Company’s temporary differences, unused tax credits and 

unused tax losses that have not been included on the statement of financial position are as follows: 

 

 

2019 

Expiry Date 

Range 2018 

Expiry Date 

Range 

Temporary Differences     

Exploration and 

evaluation assets 

$130,000 No expiry date $130,000 No expiry date 

Property and 

equipment 

12,000 No expiry date 12,000 No expiry date 

Allowable capital losses 393,000 No expiry date 393,000 No expiry date 

Non-capital losses 

available for future 

periods 899,000 2028 - 2039 631,000 2028 to 2038 

 

Tax attributes are subject to review and potential adjustment by tax authorities. 

 


